
 

South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Monday, 13th November, 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Long 

 Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 Members: Ms K Allen 
Cllr Bonham 
Cllr Dennis 
Cllr McKay 
 

Mr P Brown 
Mr C Plant 
Mr A Owens 
Mr I Shipperley 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 18 
September 2023; 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman 
 

 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information 
 

 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

6.   Public Question Time  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public 
 

 

7.   Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  

 to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the Harbour 
Community Forums on behalf of the Board 

 

 

8.   Presentation on Water Quality Monitoring  
 

 

9.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024  
 

7 - 18 

10.   Fees and Charges 2024/2025  
 

19 - 30 

11.   Harbour Master's Verbal Report  
 

 



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.09.23 

 

       MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD 

HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE, ON MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Members in attendance 

* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence 

*  Cllr L Bonham * Ms K Allen 
Ø   Cllr S Dennis Ø   Mr P Brown 

* Cllr M Long (Chairman) *  Mr A Owens 

*  Cllr J McKay Ø Mr C Plant 
  Ø Mr I Shipperley 

  *   Mr I Stewart 
 

Other Members in attendance and participating: 

None 
 

Item No Minute Ref No 

 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating 

All 
agenda 

items 

 Director of Place & Enterprise; Salcombe Harbour 
Master; Head of Finance; Principal Civil Engineer; 

Deputy Harbour Masters; and Democratic Services 
Manager  

 
 

SH.1/23 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Since this was the first Board meeting following the May 2023 local 

elections, the Chairman welcomed Cllrs Bonham and McKay and Ms Allen 
to their first formal meeting following their respective appointments. 

 

 
SH.2/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been 
received from Cllr Dennis and Messrs Owens, Plant and Shipperley. 

 

 
SH.3/23 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting held on 20 March 
2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 

 

 
SH.4/23 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting. 
 
 
SH.5/23 CODE OF CONDUCT DISPENSATIONS 

 In accordance with the adopted Members’ Code of Conduct, it was noted 

that the payment of Harbour Dues constituted a contract with South Hams 
District Council.  As a result, this matter should be declared by Members as 
a ‘Disclosable Pecuniary Interest’ (DPI). 

 
 

 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.09.23 

 

Since a number of Board Members were in the position of paying Harbour 
Dues, it was noted that the Council’s Monitoring Officer (Chief Legal Officer) 

had granted a dispensation to each of these Members to enable them to 
take part in the debate and vote on related matters at Board meetings (in 
accordance with Paragraph 8.1(c) of the Members Code of Conduct).  The 

granting of this dispensation would ensure that Board meetings were 
quorate and able to proceed and these would be in place until the date of 

the South Hams District Council Annual Council meeting to be held on 16 
May 2024. 

 

 
SH.6/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following was 
made: 

 
Cllrs Bonham, Ms Allen and Mr Stewart each declared a Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interest in all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour 
duties.  As set out earlier in this meeting (Minute SH.3/23 above refers), the 
Monitoring Officer had granted each of these Members a dispensation and 

they were therefore able to take part in the debate and vote on any related 
matters. 

 

 
SH.7/23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there was 
no questions raised at this Meeting. 

 

 
SH.8/23 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 

 Whilst the composition of the Board had changed, the Board Chairman 
confirmed that he was happy to remain as its SKECF representative. 

 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 

The representative advised that the Shellfishermen were generally content 

and the industry had experienced a good summer season. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 

It was agreed that Ms Allen would become the Board representative on 
the Business Forum. 

 
By way of a general update, it was noted that, largely because of the 
poor summer weather, tourism footfall in Salcombe had been as much as 

40% lower than in previous years. 
 

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 

It was noted that the Club and the Harbour Authority enjoyed a very 
positive working relationship and the Harbour Master put on record how 

much he valued the support that was given by the Club. 
 Page 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.09.23 

 

East Portlemouth Parish Council 

The lack of recent feedback from the Parish Council was highlighted and 

the merits of retaining it as a ‘Community Forum’ were therefore 
questioned.  As a result, it was agreed that contact would be made with 
the Parish Council before a view was taken over whether or not it should 

be retained. 
 

 
SH.9/23 2022/23 YEAR END FINANCIAL REPORT 

 The Board considered a report that advised of the Harbour’s final trading 

position in 2022/23 together with details outlining the main variations from 
the originally approved Budget.  The report also set out a summary of 

Harbour Reserves and an analysis of the payments that were made 
between Salcombe Harbour and the District Council during 2022/23. 

 

 In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 

(a) the ‘miscellaneous’ heading in the Revenue Outturn.  For clarity, the 
Head of Finance advised that examples of expenditure that fell within 
this heading were: conference expenses; legal fees; contributions to 

the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) unit; and the Special 
Responsibility Allowance that was entitled to be claimed by the Board 
Chairman; 

 
(b) inclusion of published appendix 3: ‘Payments between Salcombe 

Harbour and South Hams District Council’.  Members welcomed 
inclusion of published appendix 3 and felt that this added value to the 
Year End report.  

 
  It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the income and expenditure variations for the 2022/23 
Financial Year and the overall trading surplus of £156,524 be 

noted, with the surplus being allocated to the Harbour’s General 
(Revenue Account) Reserve; and 
 

2. That the payment of merit pay to the Harbour Staff of up to £8,000 
(to be funded from the Harbour’s General (Revenue Account) 

Reserve) be supported. 
 
 
SH.10/23 2024/25 BUDGET 

 The Board considered a report that proposed the Salcombe Harbour 

Authority budget for 2024/25 and provided a budget forecast for 2023/24. 
 
 In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the proposed Fees & Charges Workshop.  Due to being interlinked, a 

Member questioned as to how the Council could recommend approval 
of its Budget for 2024/25 at this meeting without making a series of 
recommendations on its Fees and Charges at the same time.   

 
 Page 3



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.09.23 

 

In response, officers advised that, once the Budget was set, it would 
then be a matter for the Board to consider its Fees and Charges to fund 

the identified budget deficit for 2024/25 (£77,000) and thereby 
achieving the overall objective of a balanced budget. 
 

To provide greater clarity, an amended recommendation 1 was 
therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED to read as follows: 

 
‘That the proposed 2024/25 Budget (as set out within the published 
agenda report) be approved, with it being noted that the detailed means 

of closing the Budget deficit (identified as being £77,000) will be 
considered by the Board at its next meeting (to be held on 13 

November 2023).’ 
 
Regarding the date (and time) for the Board Workshop to be held, it 

was agreed that this should take place during week commencing 16 
October 2023 and the Harbour Master was tasked with establishing the 

most convenient date and time following this Board meeting; 
 

(b) the total cost of replacing the moorings barge.  When questioned, the 

Harbour Master estimated that a replacement moorings barge would 
cost in the region of up to £750,000.  Once the Batson Project had been 
completed, the Harbour Master stated that it would be then his intention 

to produce a report for consideration at a future Board meeting. 
 

 It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 

 
That the Board RECOMMEND that the Executive RECOMMEND to 

Full Council that: 
 
1. the proposed 2024/25 Budget (as set out within the published 

agenda report) be approved, with it being noted that the detailed 
means of closing the Budget deficit (identified as being £77,000) 

will be considered by the Board at its next meeting (to be held on 
13 November 2023); and 
 

2. £150,000 be transferred from the Harbour’s General (Revenue 
Account) Reserve to the Renewals Reserve as part of closing the 

2023/24 Accounts, with this funding being earmarked to support 
the cost of replacing the moorings barge. 

 

 
SH.11/23 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT 

 The Harbour Master presented a report that provided an update on a 
number of recent issues that had affected the Harbour.  In particular, the 
report provided specific updates on service performance, major projects 

and any other issues that impacted upon the Harbour. 
 

 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) Given the number of fuel thefts from the overflow pontoon, the Harbour 

Master confirmed that potential preventative measures would be given 
further consideration during the winter months; Page 4



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.09.23 

 

 
(b) With regard to water quality monitoring, Members noted the intention 

for a standalone agenda item on this issue to be included on the 
agenda for the Harbour Board meeting to be held on 13 November 
2023; 

 
(c) Members welcomed receipt of the incident log (as detailed at Appendix 

3 of the published agenda report).  In emphasising its particular 
importance, Members asked that safety be given consideration at the 
Board Workshop during week commencing 16 October 2023 and, for 

future incident logs, these be divided between ‘human’ and ‘vessel’  
safety and placed at the top of the document; 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Board note and endorse the contents of the Harbour 
Master’s report. 

 

 
SH.12/23 PROJECTS UPDATE – VERBAL REPORT 

In providing an update to the Board, the Principal Civil Engineer advised 

that: 
 

- we were reaching the conclusion of what had been a prolonged (and 
particularly resource intensive and testing) process to deliver the 
Commercial Units and Harbour Depot projects; 

- having been completed in May 2023, five tenants had signed up for the 
Commercial Units, three of which were already in their units and 

content with their premises; 
- the handover date of the Depot was envisaged to be 28 September 

2023.  The Engineer thanked the Harbour Authority and Board for their 

patience and was of the view that the completed facility looked 
excellent and, whilst there had been significant project delays, it had 

been finalised within the approved project budget.  The Engineer also 
confirmed that financial penalties had been applied to the Contractor; 

- there had been a number of lessons learned through the progression 

of both projects; 
 

Following the update, the Board wished to put on record its thanks to all 
lead officers who had been so instrumental in delivering these projects. 
 

 
SH.13/23 MARINE DECARBONISATION – VERBAL UPDATE 

In providing an update, the Board noted that: 
 
- a Marine Decarbonisation Officer was now within the employ of the 

Council; 
- representatives from the University of Plymouth had undertaken water 

and ecology tests in the Harbour; 
- a Marine Economy Study was intended to be carried out during 

February 2024; 

- works being underway to establish the carbon footprint of the Harbour; 
- an electric vessels project also being underway. Page 5



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.09.23 

 

 
In conclusion, given both the amount of work ongoing and the global 

emphasis on the Climate Change and Biodiversity agenda, officers 
committed to providing regular progress updates to the Board.  
 

 
(Meeting commenced at 2:30 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm) 

 
____________________ 

         Chairman 

Page 6



 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 13 November 2023 

Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

Authors: Pauline Henstock 

Cameron Sims-
Stirling 

Roles: Head of Finance Practice 

Harbour Master 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                        
E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01548 843791 

E-mail: cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Board notes the forecast income and expenditure variations for 
the 2023/24 financial year and the projected surplus of £33,400. 

1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report updates Members on income and expenditure variations 

against the approved budget and forecasts the year end position. 
 
1.2 Gross expenditure is set at £1.399 million in the 2023/24 balanced 

budget. As at 18 October 2023, a surplus of £33,400 is projected, as 
shown in Appendix A. This equates to 2.4% of the gross budget for 
2023/24. 

 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 A detailed and balanced budget for Salcombe Harbour is set every 

year. In order to keep Members up to date a regular budget 
monitoring report is brought to the Board. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9

mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
 
3.1 A surplus of £33,400 is currently forecast for 2023/24. The income 

and expenditure variations are detailed in Appendix A. The main 
variances are shown in the table below: 

 
           
TABLE 1: 2023/24 BUDGET FORECAST 
 

                                                                        2023/24 
Budget 

expenditure 
/(income) 

 
Budget variations 

 

 

 

Note 

 £ % £ £  

AP
[...]
ote B. 
 

D. Employees - Additional employee costs of £91,700 are currently 
anticipated in 2023/24. This mainly reflects the changes to the 
security patrol with the service now being provided in-house. This 
has increased the staffing costs by approximately £60,000 but is 
offset by a reduction in the security patrol budget of £50,600 shown 
above in note A. In addition, the forecast for employees costs 
includes the latest local government pay award offer of £1,925 per 
employee for 2023/24. This is significantly higher than the budgeted 
provision of 3%. 
 

E. Rents – Due to the additional income currently forecast for 2023/24 
it is anticipated that an additional £8,100 of rent will be payable to 
the Duchy of Cornwall based on a percentage of our increased 
moorings income. 
 
 
 

4.   Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 The projected surplus of £33,400 equates to 2.4% of the gross 

budget for 2023/24. 
 

Page 9



 
 

4.2  Salcombe Harbour Authority has experienced a great deal of 
variation in trade over the last 5 years in relation to the impact of 
COVID-19 be this the lock downs the easing of regulations and the 
resulting staycations and more recently poor weather over the high 
season. Salcombe Harbour Authority has continued to remain 
operational and fulfil its statutory duties but this fluctuation in trade 
has appeared to steady, potentially driven by the weather, but 
2023/24 may represent a more normal year with a good indication 
of what influence such bad weather can have on certain visitor 
revenues.    

 
4.3 Following the changes to staff structure the harbour as a whole has 

been better catered for in terms of patrols, routine checks, 
stakeholder engagement, byelaw enforcement, marshalling events 
and backing up the boatman and taxi during more demanding/busy 
periods. This does not seem to have had any particularly negative 
effect on security with reports of thefts relatively similar to the 
previous year. 

 
 
 
5. Reserves and Loan
[...]
ENDS to the Executive to 
RECOMMEND to Council approval of the proposed fees and 

charges (as set out at Appendix 1) for implementation from 
1 April 2024 to meet the 2024/25 budget gap of £77,000. 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1 This report proposes the fees and charges that ensure the 

Harbour achieves a balanced revenue budget for 2024/25. 
 

 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



2. Background 
 

2.1 The 2024/25 Budget was considered at the last Harbour Board 
meeting on 18 September 2023. After reviewing all the expenditure 

and income budget lines in detail for 2024/25 a budget gap of 
£77,000 was identified. The Harbour must legally set a balanced 

budget every year where the level of expenditure agrees to the level 
of income.  It was noted at the September Board meeting that the 

detailed means of closing this deficit would be considered by the 
Board in November through a review of fees and charges.  
 

2.2 The Harbour’s enabling legislation empowers the Harbour 
Authority to levy fees and charges to meet running costs, repay any 

capital debts and establish reserves to renew, extend or improve the 
Harbour.  

 
2.3 The 2023/24 budget gap, albeit smaller than 2024/25 was met 

by adjustments to Harbour Dues and the Whitestrand July/August 
charges, there was no increase on any other mooring charges.The 
proposed changes to the current fees and charges to address the 

2024/25 budget gap of £77,000 are set out below. 
 

 
 

3. Proposed Way Forward 
 

 
3.1 Proposed changes to fees and charges - to meet the budget 
gap, justification included below the table. 

 
 

Item Proposed 

amendment 

Comment 

Harbour Dues:        
 

Annual dues (residents) 
 

 
 

 
 

Casual dues (visitors)  
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

£11.10p/m  
£1.20p/hp 

Inc VAT 
17-20% 

 
 

0% 
 

 
 

Increase only due to the 
inclusion of the patrol 

charge, not now 
charged to mooring 

holders 
 

Removal of weekly rate 
 
 

 

Page 20



Item Proposed 
amendment 

Comment 

M
[...]
prit) for each overnight stay. Rafting up (with 
multiple boats on a particular berth) should be expected when busy.

Deep Water Mooring (inc isolated pontoons) 1st Oct to 31 March (price per metre)
Winter Storage Afloat

Daily Dues only (mooring charges waived 1st Oct to 31st March) (per metre)

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024
	Appendix A – Salcombe Harbour Revenue Forecast 2023/24
	Appendix B – Harbour Balances and Loans Forecast 2023/24
	Appendix C – Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC in 2023/24

	10 Fees and Charges 2024/2025
	Appendix 1. Proposed Fees and Charges 2024/2025.




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS SALCOMBE 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
Monday, 13th November, 2023 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, Salcombe 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Long 
Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 
Ms K Allen Cllr Bonham 
Cllr Dennis Cllr McKay 
Mr P Brown Mr A Owens 
Mr I Shipperley  
 
In attendance:  
  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Director - Place & Enterprise  
Head of Democratic Services  
Head of Finance  
Head of Maritime 
Deputy Harbour Masters 

 

 

14. Apologies for Absence  
SH.14/23  
It was noted that apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been received from 
Mr Plant. 
 

15. Minutes  
SH.15/23  
The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting held on 18 September 2023 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record, subject to the following amendment being made 
to Minute SH.2/23: ‘Apologies for Absence’ whereby Mr Brown had submitted an 
apology for absence (and not Mr Owens) as had been indicated in the published draft 
version. 
 

16. Urgent Business  
SH.16/23  
There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting. 
 



17. Declarations of Interest  
SH.17/23  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting, and the following was made: 
 
Cllrs Bonham and Dennis and Ms Allen, Mr Owens and Mr Stewart each declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour 
duties.  As set out at the previous Board meeting (Minute SH.3/23 refers), the 
Monitoring Officer had granted each of these Members a dispensation and they were 
therefore able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters.  
 
 

18. Public Question Time  
SH.18/23  
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules,  there was no questions 
raised at this Meeting. 
 

19. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  
SH.19/23  
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who attended the 
Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as follows: 

 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
The representative did not provide a direct update to the Board but highlighted the 
relevance of the presentation on Water Quality Monitoring that was to follow this 
agenda item (Minute SH.20/23 below refers). 
 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The representative advised that the Shellfishermen were generally content and the 
industry had experienced a good summer season. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
The Board was informed that the Business Forum was currently assessing the 
performance over the summer season and would then look to establish its plans and 
preparation work for future years. 
 
Since the representative had only recently been appointed to the role, she committed to 
providing further performance intelligence to future Board meetings and commented 
that it was already her impression that several local businesses were working very 
collaboratively with one another. 
 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
It was noted that the Club and Harbour Authority continued to liaise on an almost daily 
basis and working relationships between the two remained very positive.  
 
East Portlemouth Parish Council 
In light of the views expressed at the last Board meeting (Minute SH.8/23), the Chairman 
informed that correspondence had been sent to all of the town and parish councils that 
adjoin the Estuary.  This communication had highlighted the agenda for this Board 
meeting and specifically referenced the ability for members of the public to both attend 
and ask questions at Board meetings.  It was intended that this practice would continue 
before future Board meetings and it was therefore felt that East Portlemouth Parish 
Council no longer needed to be a recognised standalone Harbour Community Forum.  



 

20. Presentation on Water Quality Monitoring  
SH.20/23  
The Chairman introduced Mr Nigel Mortimer (Estuaries Officer) and Ms Emma Magee 
(Environment Agency Officer) who conducted a presentation to the Board on Water 
Quality Monitoring in the Estuary. 
 
In so doing, both speakers concluded that, whilst the Estuary was in relatively good 
health, there was plenty of room for improvements to be made. 
 
Having been informed that there were some measures that could be taken by the 
Harbour Authority to further improve water quality (e.g. communications with resident 
harbour users, buoying off channels, vessels not anchoring in certain areas etc), it was 
agreed that a Working Group of Members should be appointed and tasked with 
considering the merits of each of these measures before reporting back to a future 
Board meeting. 
 

It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a Working Group (comprising of Cllrs Long and McKay and Messrs Owens and 
Shipperley) be established to consider potential measures that can be taken by the 
Harbour Authority to improve water quality, with the findings of the Group being 
reported back to a future Board meeting. 
 

 

21. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/2024  
SH.21/23  
The Board considered a report that updated it on income and expenditure variati ons 
against the approved budget and forecasts the year end position.  
  
In discussion, thanks were expressed to both the Harbour Master and the Head of 
Finance for producing such a comprehensive report. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2023/24 Financial Year 
and the projected surplus of £33,400 be noted. 

 

22. Fees and Charges 2024/2025  
SH.22/23  
The Board considered a report that proposed the Fees and Charges for 2024/25 to 
ensure that the Harbour achieved a balanced revenue budget.  
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the effectiveness of the recent Board Workshop.  A number of Members 

commented on how useful the recent Workshop had been and recognised that the 
conclusions from this session had been reflected in the published agenda report; 

 



(b) the proposed increases to resident mooring charges.  Whilst accepting the 
justification for the proposed increases that were set out in the published agenda 
report, a Member highlighted his slight reservations that residents would see larger 
proportionate increases in comparison to visitors. 

 
(c) the development of a Communications Strategy to underpin the revised Fees and 

Charges schedule.  Having been informed that officers were intendi ng to produce 
an ‘end of season’ newsletter for all berth holders that would include reference to 
the revised Fees and Charges, it was agreed that Ms Allen would contact the 
Harbour Master outside of this meeting to provide support in the production of thi s 
document.  

 
 It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Board RECOMMEND that the Executive RECOMMEND to Full Council that 
the proposed fees and charges (as set out at Appendix 1 of the published agenda 
report) be approved for implementation from 1 April 2024 in order to meet the 
2024/25 Budget gap of £77,000. 
 

 

23. Harbour Master's Verbal Report  
SH.23/23  
The Harbour Master presented a verbal update that made particular reference to: 
 
- Brady Construction Services Limited having recently entered liquidation.  Since the 

company had been responsible for the construction of the Harbour Depot, officers 
were currently in dialogue with the liquidators, however, at the time of this 
meeting, there was no further update that could be provided to Members.  
Nonetheless, since the project was so near to completion, officers were confident 
that it could be finalised by using in-house resources and expertise.  As a general 
point, the Harbour Master was incredibly proud of the Depot and he looked 
forward to being in a position to be able to conduct a Board Member site visit of 
the final operating facility.  In recognition of the many difficulties that had been 
experienced from the offset of this project, Members wished to put on record their 
thanks for the tireless work of lead officers in reaching this point; 

 
- the lifting team and engineers having done a magnificent job in completing their 

winter storage works; 
 
- contract divers currently being on-site to undertake vital work on the maintenance 

of the deep water moorings; 
 
- a member of the team having expressed an interest in studying for the Harbour 

Master’s Diploma accreditation.  The Harbour Master stated his support for 
continual staff development and growing in-house talent and was fully committed 
to supporting the team member in his studies; 

 
- an upcoming prosecution against an individual for their behaviour on the Harbour.  

Whilst the details could not be disclosed at a public meeting, Members hoped that 
this action would be seen as a deterrent and the Harbour Master committed to 
providing an update on the outcome of the court case at a future Board meeting.  



 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


